General Description
The MAX5230/MAX5231 low-power, dual 12-bit voltage-
output digital-to-analog converters (DACs) feature an
internal 3ppm/°C precision bandgap voltage reference
and precision output amplifiers. The MAX5231 operates
on a single 5V supply with an internal 2.5V reference and
features a 4.095V full-scale output range. The MAX5230
operates on a single 3V supply with an internal 1.25V ref-

with Internal Reference
________________________________________________________________ Maxim Integrated Products 1
Ordering Information
19-2332; Rev 1; 9/03
For pricing, delivery, and ordering information, please contact Maxim/Dallas Direct! at
1-888-629-4642, or visit Maxim’s website at www.maxim-ic.com.
Functional Diagram appears at end of data sheet.
SPI and QSPI are trademarks of Motorola, Inc.
MICROWIRE is a trademark of National Semiconductor, Corp.
PART  TEMP RANGE
 PIN-
PACKAGE
INL
(LSB)
 MAX5230AEEE  -40°C to +85°C  16 QSOP  ±0.5
 MAX5230BEEE  -40°C to +85°C  16 QSOP  ±1
 MAX5231AEEE  -40°C to +85°C  16 QSOP  ±0.5
 MAX5231BEEE  -40°C to +85°C  16 QSOP  ±1
16
15
14
13
12
11
10
9
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
OSA OSB
OUTB
VDD
AGND
REF
PDL
DOUT
DGND
TOP VIEW
MAX5230
MAX5231
QSOP
OUTA
RSTV
CS
DIN
CLR
LDAC
SCLK
Pin Configuration
M
A
X
5
2
3
0
/M
A
X
5
2
3
1
3V/5V, 12-Bit, Serial Voltage-Output Dual DACs
with Internal Reference
2 _______________________________________________________________________________________
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS—MAX5231